



CANADA
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA
PROVINCE D' ALBERTA

FILE NO. 200636090P1

INFORMATION
ON BEHALF OF HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

DENONCIATION
AU NOM DE SA MAJESTE LA REINE

THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF

LES PRESENTES CONSTITUENT

JONATHAN EEUWES, A PEACE OFFICER WITH ALBERTA ENVIRONMENT AND PARKS
(AGENCY CODE: AENV),
IN THE CITY OF EDMONTON, PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE INFORMANT

CI-APRES APPELE LE DENONCIATEUR

THE INFORMANT SAYS THAT HE HAS
REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE
AND DOES BELIEVE THAT:

LE DENONCIATEUR DECLARE QU' IL A
DES NOTIES RAISONNABLES
DE CROIRE ET QU' IL CROIT QUE:

- 01 SUNCOR ENERGY INC. ALSO KNOWN AS SUNCOR ENERGIE INC.
- 02 SUNCOR ENERGY PRODUCTS PARTNERSHIP PRODUITS SUNCOR ENERGIE, S.E.N.C.
- 03 SUNCOR ENERGY INC. ALSO KNOWN AS SUNCOR ENERGIE INC. AND 1277136 ALBERTA LTD. OPERATING AS SUNCOR ENERGY PRODUCTS PARTNERSHIP PRODUITS SUNCOR ENERGIE, S.E.N.C.
- 04 1277136 ALBERTA LTD.

COUNT 1: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JULY 2018, AT OR NEAR SHERWOOD PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CONTRAVENE A TERM OR CONDITION OF AN APPROVAL: TO WIT, APPROVAL NO. 10184-03-00, SECTION 4.1.1 WHICH STATES:

"THE APPROVAL HOLDER SHALL NOT RELEASE ANY AIR EFFLUENT STREAMS TO THE ATMOSPHERE EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY THIS APPROVAL".

AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 227(E) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT.

COUNT 2: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JULY 2018, AT OR NEAR SHERWOOD PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CONTRAVENE A TERM OR CONDITION OF AN APPROVAL: TO WIT, APPROVAL NO. 10184-03-00, SECTION 4.1.2 WHICH STATES:

"THE APPROVAL HOLDER SHALL ONLY RELEASE AIR EFFLUENT STREAMS TO THE ATMOSPHERE FROM THE FOLLOWING SOURCES:

- (A) THE MAIN BOILER STACK;
- (B) HP STEAM BOILER (31F-6) STACK;
- (C) THE CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) BOILER STACK;
- (D) THE PROCESS HEATER STACKS;
- (E) THE REFORMER CATALYST REGENERATION VENTS;
- (F) THE THERMAL INCINERATOR (67F-3) STACK;
- (G) THE FLARE STACKS; AND
- (H) ANY OTHER SOURCE AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OR BY AN AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVAL."

AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 227(E) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT.

COUNT 3: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JULY 2018, AT OR NEAR SHERWOOD PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CONTRAVENE A TERM OR CONDITION OF AN APPROVAL: TO WIT, APPROVAL NO. 10184-03-00, SECTION 4.1.4 WHICH STATES:

"THE APPROVAL HOLDER SHALL CONTROL FUGITIVE EMISSIONS AND ANY SOURCE NOT SPECIFIED IN 4.1.2 IN ACCORDANCE WITH 4.1.5 OF THIS APPROVAL UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR."

AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 227(E) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT.

COUNT 4: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JULY 2018, AT OR NEAR SHERWOOD PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CONTRAVENE A TERM OR CONDITION OF AN APPROVAL: TO WIT, APPROVAL NO. 10184-03-00, SECTION 4.1.5 WHICH STATES:

"WITH RESPECT TO FUGITIVE EMISSIONS AND ANY SOURCE NOT SPECIFIED IN 4.1.2, THE APPROVAL HOLDER SHALL NOT RELEASE A SUBSTANCE OR CAUSE TO BE RELEASED A SUBSTANCE THAT CAUSES OR MAY CAUSE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:

...
(B) MATERIAL DISCOMFORT, HARM OR ADVERSE EFFECT TO THE WELL-BEING OR HEALTH OF A PERSON"

AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 227(E) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT.

COUNT 5: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JULY 2018, AT OR NEAR SHERWOOD PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CONTRAVENE A TERM OR CONDITION OF AN APPROVAL: TO WIT, APPROVAL NO. 10184-03-00, SECTION 2.1.1 WHICH STATES:

"THE APPROVAL HOLDER SHALL IMMEDIATELY REPORT TO THE DIRECTOR BY TELEPHONE ANY CONTRAVENTION OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS APPROVAL AT 1-780-422-4505."

AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 227(E) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT.

COUNT 6: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JULY 2018, AT OR NEAR SHERWOOD PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID RELEASE OR PERMIT THE RELEASE INTO THE ENVIRONMENT OF A SUBSTANCE IN AN AMOUNT, CONCENTRATION OR LEVEL OR AT A RATE OF RELEASE THAT CAUSES OR MAY CAUSE A SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECT CONTRARY TO SECTION 109(2) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 227(J) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT.

COUNT 7: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JULY 2018, AT OR NEAR SHERWOOD PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, BEING A PERSON WHO RELEASES OR CAUSES OR PERMITS THE RELEASE OF A SUBSTANCE INTO THE ENVIRONMENT THAT MAY CAUSE, IS CAUSING OR HAS CAUSED AN ADVERSE EFFECT, DID FAIL TO REPORT THAT RELEASE TO THE DIRECTOR AS SOON AS THAT PERSON KNEW OR OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN OF THE RELEASE CONTRARY TO SECTION 110(1) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 227(J) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT.


PURSUANT TO SECTION 508.1 OF THE CRIMINAL CODE, I STATE THAT I AM A PEACE OFFICER AND THAT ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THIS INFORMATION ARE TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS STATEMENT IS DEEMED TO BE A STATEMENT MADE UNDER OATH.

Au titre de l'article 508.1 de Code criminel, je déclare que je suis un agent de la paix et que tous les renseignements contenus dans la présente dénonciation sont vrais à ma connaissance. Je comprends que ma déclaration est réputée faite sous la foi du serment.

RECEIVED BY ME THIS
RECU PAR MOI
ON June 29, 2020
AT EDMONTON, ALBERTA

DATED ON June 29, 2020
AT Edmonton, ALBERTA


Malcolm Allan
Justice of the Peace
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
JUGE DE PAIX


SIGNATURE OF
INFORMANT SIGNATURE DU
DENONCIATEUR

ALL SUMMONS: _____ ENDORSEMENTS ID: 500